2018. AngioDynamics does not assume any obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements for any reason.

In the United States, the NanoKnife System has received a 510(k) clearance by the Food and Drug Administration for use in the surgical ablation of soft tissue and is similarly approved for commercialization in Canada, the European Union, and Australia. The
NanoKnife System has not been cleared for the treatment or therapy of a specific disease or condition.

ANGIODYNAMICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS
(in thousands, except per share data)

https://cts.businesswire.com/ct/CT?id=smartlink&url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.angiodynamics.com&esheet=52010824&newsitemid=20190710005218&lan=en-US&anchor=www.angiodynamics.com&index=1&md5=a37226300c5ab24f1e7992e133ceca7c
https://cts.businesswire.com/ct/CT?id=smartlink&url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.angiodynamics.com%2F&esheet=52010824&newsitemid=20190710005218&lan=en-US&anchor=www.angiodynamics.com&index=2&md5=485f55d8747c6003cf0dcd2827dd58d4

Three months ended   Three months ended

Actual
Pro Forma
Adjustments

  Pro Forma   Actual
Pro Forma
Adjustments

  Pro Forma

May 31,   May 31,   May 31,   May 31,   May 31,   May 31,

2019   2019   2019   2018   2018   2018

(unaudited)   (unaudited)

Net sales $ 96,300 $ (25,118) $ 71,182 $ 88,317 $ (22,124) $ 66,193

Cost of sales (exclusive of intangible amortization) 44,695 (14,844) 29,851 40,850 (13,276) 27,574

Gross profit 51,605 (10,274) 41,331 47,467 (8,848) 38,619

% of net sales 53.6% 40.9% 58.1% 53.7% 40.0% 58.3%

Operating expenses

Research and development 7,200 (308) 6,892 6,454 (286) 6,168

Sales and marketing 21,843 (1,068) 20,775 20,898 (1,059) 19,839

General and administrative 8,561 (73) 8,488 7,946 (69) 7,877

Amortization of intangibles 5,126 (669) 4,457 4,202 (683) 3,519

Change in fair value of contingent consideration (7,641) - (7,641) 32 - 32

Acquisition, restructuring and other items, net 5,427 - 5,427 3,500 - 3,500

Total operating expenses 40,516 (2,118) 38,398 43,032 (2,097) 40,935

Operating income 11,089 (8,156) 2,933 4,435 (6,751) (2,316)

Interest expense, net (1,410) - (1,410) (839) - (839)

Other income (expense), net 46,457 (46,592) (135) (269) - (269)

Total other expense, net 45,047 (46,592) (1,545) (1,108) - (1,108)

Income before income taxes 56,136 (54,748) 1,388 3,327 (6,751) (3,424)

Income tax expense (benefit) (2,737) 1,372 (1,365) 1,225 (2,166) (941)

Net income $ 58,873 $ (56,120) $ 2,753 $ 2,102 $ (4,585) $ (2,483)

Earnings per share net income

Basic $ 1.57 $ 0.07 $ 0.06 $ (0.07)

Diluted $ 1.54 $ 0.07 $ 0.06 $ (0.07)

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic 37,599 37,599 37,203 37,203

Diluted 38,285 38,285 37,747 37,203

ANGIODYNAMICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS
(in thousands, except per share data)

Twelve months ended   Twelve months ended

Actual
Pro Forma
Adjustments

  Pro Forma   Actual
Pro Forma
Adjustments

  Pro Forma

May 31,   May 31,   May 31,   May 31,   May 31,   May 31,

2019   2019   2019   2018   2018   2018

(unaudited)   (unaudited)

Net sales $ 359,484 $ (88,850) $ 270,634 $ 344,285 $ (82,630) $ 261,655

Cost of sales (exclusive of intangible amortization) 167,612 (52,978) 114,634 167,410 (49,611) 117,799

Gross profit 191,872 (35,872) 156,000 176,875 (33,019) 143,856

% of net sales 53.4% 40.4% 57.6% 51.4% 40.0% 55.0%

Operating expenses

Research and development 29,435 (1,177) 28,258 25,459 (1,121) 24,338

Sales and marketing 80,958 (4,129) 76,829 77,276 (4,167) 73,109

General and administrative 35,173 (271) 34,902 31,265 (274) 30,991

Amortization of intangibles 19,772 (2,716) 17,056 16,635 (2,729) 13,906

Change in fair value of contingent consideration (6,776) - (6,776) 250 - 250

Acquisition, restructuring and other items, net 15,127 - 15,127 15,432 - 15,432

Total operating expenses 173,689 (8,293) 165,396 166,317 (8,291) 158,026

Operating income 18,183 (27,579) (9,396) 10,558 (24,728) (14,170)

Interest expense, net (5,099) - (5,099) (3,062) - (3,062)

Other income (expense), net 46,385 (46,592) (207) (31) - (31)

Total other expense, net 41,286 (46,592) (5,306) (3,093) - (3,093)

Income before income taxes 59,469 (74,171) (14,702) 7,465 (24,728) (17,263)

Income tax expense (benefit) (1,871) (1,685) (3,556) (8,870) (2,166) (11,036)

Net income $ 61,340 $ (72,486) $ (11,146) $ 16,335 $ (22,562) $ (6,227)

Earnings per share net income

Basic $ 1.64 $ (0.30) $ 0.44 $ (0.17)

Diluted $ 1.61 $ (0.30) $ 0.44 $ (0.17)

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic 37,485 37,485 37,075 37,075

Diluted 38,147 37,485 37,539 37,075

ANGIODYNAMICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
GAAP TO NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION
(in thousands, except per share data)

Reconciliation of Net Income to non-GAAP Adjusted Net Income:
Actual Actual
Three months ended Twelve months ended
May 31, May 31, May 31, May 31,

2019 2018 2019 2018

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Net income $ 58,873 $ 2,102 $ 61,340 $ 16,335

Amortization of intangibles 5,126 4,202 19,772 16,635

Change in fair value of contingent consideration (7,641) 32 (6,776) 250

Acquisition, restructuring and other items, net (1) 5,427 3,500 15,127 15,432

[…]

EBITDAS $ 10,751 $ 4,370 $ 22,213 $ 13,579

Change in fair value of contingent consideration $ (7,641) $ 32 $ (6,776) $ 250

Acquisition, restructuring and other items, net (1) (2) 5,427 3,500 15,127 15,156

Adjusted EBITDAS $ 8,537 $ 7,902 $ 30,564 $ 28,985

Per diluted share:

EBITDAS $ 0.28 $ 0.12 $ 0.58 $ 0.36

Adjusted EBITDAS $ 0.22 $ 0.21 $ 0.80 $ 0.77

(1) Includes costs related to merger and acquisition activities, restructurings, and unusual items, including asset impairments and write-offs, certain litigation, and other items.

(2) Excludes depreciation expense captured in the depreciation and amortization component of the reconciliation.

ANGIODYNAMICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NET SALES BY PRODUCT CATEGORY AND BY GEOGRAPHY
(in thousands)

Three months ended Three months ended Actual Pro Forma

Actual
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma Actual
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma Currency Constant Currency Constant

May 31, May 31, May 31, May 31, May 31, May 31, % Impact Currency % Impact Currency

2019   2019   2019   2018   2018   2018   Growth   (Pos) Neg   Growth   Growth   (Pos) Neg   Growth

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Net Sales by Product Category

Vascular Interventions and Therapies $ 56,206 $ (25,118 ) $ 31,088 $ 52,583 $ (22,124 ) $ 30,459 6.9 % 2.1 %

Vascular Access   24,826   -   24,826   23,669   -   23,669 4.9 % 4.9 %

Oncology   15,268   -   15,268   12,065   -   12,065 26.5 % 26.5 %

Total $ 96,300 $ (25,118 ) $ 71,182 $ 88,317 $ (22,124 ) $ 66,193 9.0 % 1.0 % 9.5 % 7.5 % 0.0 % 8.2 %

Net Sales by Geography

United States $ 73,423 $ (17,643 ) $ 55,780 $ 70,307 $ (16,211 ) $ 54,096 4.4 % 0.0 % 4.4 % 3.1 % 0.0 % 3.1 %

International   22,877   (7,475 )   15,402   18,010   (5,913 )   12,097 27.0 % 2.0 % 29.3 % 27.3 % 4.0 % 30.7 %

Total $ 96,300 $ (25,118 ) $ 71,182 $ 88,317 $ (22,124 ) $ 66,193 9.0 % 1.0 % 9.5 % 7.5 % 0.0 % 8.2 %

ANGIODYNAMICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NET SALES BY PRODUCT CATEGORY AND BY GEOGRAPHY

(in thousands)

Twelve months ended Twelve months ended Actual Pro Forma

Actual
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma Actual
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma   Currency Constant   Currency Constant

May 31, May 31, May 31, May 31, May 31, May 31, % Impact Currency % Impact Currency

2019 2019 2019 2018 2018 2018 Growth (Pos) Neg Growth Growth (Pos) Neg Growth

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Net Sales by Product Category

Vascular Interventions and Therapies $ 208,751 $ (88,850 ) $ 119,901 $ 202,334 $ (82,630 ) $ 119,704 3.2 % 0.2 %

Vascular Access   94,730   -   94,730   92,760   -   92,760 2.1 % 2.1 %

Oncology   56,003   -   56,003   49,191   -   49,191 13.8 % 13.8 %

Total $ 359,484 $ (88,850 ) $ 270,634 $ 344,285 $ (82,630 ) $ 261,655 4.4 % 1.0 % 4.7 % 3.4 % 1.0 % 3.8 %

Net Sales by Geography

United States $ 281,303 $ (64,346 ) $ 216,957 $ 273,327 $ (59,600 ) $ 213,727 2.9 % 0.0 % 2.9 % 1.5 % 0.0 % 1.5 %

International   78,181   (24,504 )   53,677   70,958   (23,030 )   47,928 10.2 % 2.0 % 11.6 % 12.0 % 2.0 % 14.2 %

Total $ 359,484 $ (88,850 ) $ 270,634 $ 344,285 $ (82,630 ) $ 261,655 4.4 % 1.0 % 4.7 % 3.4 % 1.0 % 3.8 %

ANGIODYNAMICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(in thousands)

May 31, May 31,

2019 2018

(unaudited) (audited)
Assets
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 227,641 $ 74,096

Marketable securities - 1,317

Total cash and investments 227,641 75,413

Accounts receivable, net 43,577 39,401

Inventories 40,071 39,274

Prepaid expenses and other 4,003 4,302

Current assets held for sale - 9,642

Total current assets 315,292 168,032

Property, plant and equipment, net 24,258 25,715

Other assets 3,835 3,417

Intangible assets, net 145,387 112,547

Goodwill 347,666 285,944